

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**Rev. Petn. No. 41 of 2025**

**(Ref:- WP(C) No. 519 of 2023)**

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Petitioners*

Vs.

K. Shantabiren Singh

... *Respondent*

*With*

**MC(Rev. Petn.) No. 37 of 2025 &**

**MC(Rev. Petn.) No. 38 of 2025**

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**25-03-2026**

None appeared for the petitioners.

Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by  
Ms. Lekhakumari, learned counsel appeared for the respondent.

As the counsel for the petitioners is absent today, let these  
cases be listed again on 27-03-2026.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*